PAT before MI/Sh. of Assoc  173   181   153   244   315   401   417   331

Reported PAT  173   181   148   233   302   396   417   331

Adj. PAT  173   150   148   233   303   397   417   331

   Adj. PAT margin (%)  3.2   2.5   2.4   3.3   3.7   4.8   4.5   3.5

   Growth y/y (%)  -   -   -   -   75.0  164.3  181.6   41.9

   Growth q/q (%)  -   -13.2   -1.4   57.7   29.7   31.1   5.0   -20.6

Source: Company, Anand Rathi Research

19 June 2025 Bansal Wire Industries – Capacity expansion, VAP – growth catalysts; initiating, with a Buy

Anand Rathi Research 27

  SWOT

Fig 51 – SWOT

Source: Company, Anand Rathi Research

19 June 2025 Bansal Wire Industries – Capacity expansion, VAP – growth catalysts; initiating, with a Buy

Anand Rathi Research 28

Sensitivity analysis

We have worked out sensitivity to change in utilisation (%) and sales volume
(tonnes), based on our estimates.

Fig 52 – % change in FY27e revenue to change in utilisation (%) and sales volume
(tonnes)

(% change) Utilization level (%)

Change in
sales volume

(tonnes)

 -2% -1% 0% 1% 2%

-10,000 -4.4 -3.1 -1.9 -0.7 0.6

-5,000 -3.4 -2.2 -1.0 0.3 1.5

- -2.5 -1.2 - 1.2 2.5

5,000 -1.5 -0.3 1.0 2.2 3.4

10,000 -0.6 0.7 1.9 3.1 4.4

Source: Anand Rathi Research

Fig 53 – % change in FY27e EBITDA to change in utilisation (%) and sales volume
(tonnes)

(% change) Utilisation level (%)

Change in
sales volume

(tonnes)

 -2% -1% 0% 1% 2%

-10,000 -7.1 -5.9 -4.7 -3.4 -2.2

-5,000 -4.8 -3.6 -2.3 -1.1 0.2

- -2.5 -1.2 - 1.2 2.5

5,000 -0.2 1.1 2.3 3.6 4.8

10,000 2.2 3.4 4.7 5.9 7.1

Source: Anand Rathi Research

Fig 54 – % change in FY27e APAT to change in utilisation (%) and sales volume
(tonnes)

(% change) Utilization level (%)

Change in
sales volume

(tonnes)

 -2% -1% 0% 1% 2%

-10,000 -8.7 -7.2 -5.7 -4.2 -2.7

-5,000 -5.9 -4.4 -2.8 -1.3 0.2

- -3.0 -1.5 - 1.5 3.0

5,000 -0.2 1.3 2.8 4.4 5.9

10,000 2.7 4.2 5.7 7.2 8.7

Source: Anand Rathi Research

19 June 2025 Bansal Wire Industries – Capacity expansion, VAP – growth catalysts; initiating, with a Buy

Anand Rathi Research 29

  Valuation

The company is on the way to becoming the largest steel wire manufacturer
in India, surpassing Tata Steel by H1 FY26. To broaden its product range, it
has ventured into high-growth, high-margin VAPs catering to the automobile
sector. These products, which command almost 3x the EBITDA of high-
carbon products, are expected to drive the next phase of growth.

The company is also enhancing its backward integration and strengthening